

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 62,700

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

Civil Action

v.)

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,)

Defendants.)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STATE'S MOTION

ANNE MILGRAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Defendants
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 984-9504

ROBERT GILSON
Director, Division of Law
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

NANCY KAPLEN
Assistant Attorney General
MICHELLE LYN MILLER
Senior Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
POINT I	
THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY OF THE SFRA	8
POINT II	
THE SFRA IS ENTITLED TO A STRONG PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY	11
POINT III	
THE SFRA ENSURES THAT ALL HIGH-POVERTY DISTRICTS HAVE THE LEVEL OF RESOURCES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A THOROUGH AND EFFICIENT EDUCATION THEREBY MAKING THE ABBOTT DESIGNATION AND THE ASSOCIATED COURT-ORDERED REMEDIES OBSOLETE.	16
A. The PJP Process Was an Appropriate Means of Determining the Resources Needed to Address the Special Disadvantages of At- Risk Children	17
B. The SFRA Enables All High-Poverty Districts to Provide the Programs and Services Identified in <u>Abbott V</u> , Making a Separate Designation for Abbott Districts Neither Desirable Nor Necessary	23
C. The Funding Provisions of the SFRA Assure Abbott District Expenditures Sufficient to Enable Students in Those Districts to Achieve the CCCS.	30

POINT IV
THE SFRA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS WILL
ENSURE THE CONTINUATION OF HIGH QUALITY PRESCHOOL
PROGRAMS IN THE ABBOTT DISTRICTS AND SIGNIFICANTLY
EXPAND THESE PROGRAMS IN OTHER HIGH-POVERTY
DISTRICTS. 37

POINT V
GIVEN THE SUBSTANTIAL FISCAL RESOURCES PROVIDED BY
THE SFRA, MUNICIPAL OVERBURDEN WILL NOT PRECLUDE
ABBOTT DISTRICTS FROM PROVIDING A THOROUGH AND
EFFICIENT EDUCATION 42

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990) (<u>Abbott II</u>) . . .	14, 31, 42
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 136 N.J. 444 (1994) (<u>Abbott III</u>) . . .	12, 14, 31
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 149 N.J. 145 (1997) (<u>Abbott IV</u>) . . .	12, 13, 28, 31
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 153 N.J. 480 (1998) (<u>Abbott V</u>)	31
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 170 N.J. 537 (2002) (<u>Abbott VIII</u>)	39
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 177 N.J. 578 (2003) (<u>Abbott X</u>)	4, 37
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , Dkt. No. 91-C-00150, 1993 WL 379818 (N.J. Super., Ch. Div. 1993)	12
<u>Bacon v. N.J. Dept. Of Educ.</u> , 398 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2008)	26
<u>Bd. of Ed. of Millville v. New Jersey Department of Education</u> , 183 N.J. 264 (2005)	40
<u>Caviglia v. Royal Tours of America</u> , 178 N.J. 460 (2004)	11
<u>Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards Tp. in Somerset Cty.</u> , 103 N.J. 1 (1986)	14
<u>In re C.V.S. Pharmacy Wayne</u> , 116 N.J. 490 (1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1045, 110 S.Ct. 841 (1990)	11
<u>New Jersey Sports & Exposition Auth. v. McCrane</u> , 61 N.J. 1 (1972)	11
<u>Robinson v. Cabill</u> , 69 N.J. 449 (1976) (" <u>Robinson V</u> ")	8, 9
<u>So. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel</u> , 92 N.J. 158 (1983)	12, 13
<u>State v. Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts</u> , 160 N.J. 505 (1999)	11
<u>Vornado, Inc. v. Hyland</u> , 77 N.J. 347 (1978), <u>appeal dismissed sub nom</u> , 439 U.S. 1123,	

99 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1037 (1979)	11
---------------------------------------	----

STATUTES CITED

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-5 (b)	5
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-5 (d)	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-46 (b)	9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54	4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (b)	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (c)	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (c) (4)	40
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (d)	40
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (f)	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54 (g)	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58 (a)	45
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58 (b) (2)	5, 42, 44
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7G-1 <u>et seq.</u>	25
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7G-3	25
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7G-5 (k)	25
<u>L.</u> 2007, <u>c.</u> 260, §83	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7D-33 (former)	45
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-18 (former)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>New Jersey State Budget FY 2008-2009</u> at D-104	5
